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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (:Zﬁ?y
G,
In re: Application by Rampart ) ’ql
Utilities, Inc. for amendment of )
Certificate No. 497-S in ) Docket No. 980B87-SU
Charlotte County to extend )

territory to service San Antonio )
Catholic Church )

ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO OBJECTION OF
FLORIDA WATER SERVICE CORPORATION

RAMPART UTILITIES, INC., a Florida corporation, ("Rampart"),
by and through its undersigned attorneys and pursuant to Rule 28-
5.203, Florida Administrative Code, hereby files this Answer to the
Objection of Florida Water Service Corporation ("Florida Water") to
Rampart’s application of Amendment of Certificate No. 497-§ to
extend service territory in Charlotte County, Florida and states:

> On or about July 8, 1998, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.036(3) (e), Florida Administrative Code, and Rule 25-30.030(2),
Florida Administrative Code, Rampart mailed its Notice containing
a description of the territory proposed to be served to government
agencies and local utilities. This description inadvertently also
contained the legal description for the territory already served by
Rampart under Certificate No. 497-S. A copy of this Notice is
attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

25 On or about August 6, 1998, Florida Water mailed its
objection mail to the subject Amendment, stating inter alia in
Paragraph 3, as follows:

"3. Florida Water received a copy of Rampart’s

Notice, a copy of which is attached hereto and

marked as "Exhibit A" by U.S. Mail on July 8, “1Nﬂ‘
!'.\\Lvu'-‘“‘“n
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1998. The legal description in the notice is
confusing, and it is unclear from the notice
what territory is to be added. Therefore,
Florida Water has filed its Objection to
preserve its rights."

3. On or about August 7, 1998, Rampart, having realized the
first Notice contained both the legal description for its
certificated area and the proposed territory, mailed revised
Notices to government agencies and to local utilities. A copy of
this Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. The proposed extension of territory is located on along
the southwest side of Rampart’s certificated area which begins on
the west side of I-75 and extends westerly. Florida Water'’'s
territory 1 ‘s east of I-75.

S Rampart believes Florida Water’s Objection is based upon
the above stated confusion as to the legal description in the first
Notice for the reasons that:

a. Rampart’s proposed extension of territory is not
adjacent to or contiguous with Florida Water’s territory; and

b. Florida Water does not have any wastewater lines in
close proximity to and adjacent to the proposed extension of
territory.

6. Alternatively, in the event Florida Water’s Objection is
not based upon the above stated confusion in the first Notice,
Rampart answers Florida Water’s Objection as follows:

a. Paragraph 1 is admitted.
b. Paragraph 2 is admitted.

c. Paragraph 3 is admitted.

#294891.1



d. Paragraph 4 is denied.

e. Paragraph 5.a. is answered in the affirmative.
f. Paragraph 5.b. is answered in the affirmative.
g. Paragraph S.c. is answered in the affirmative.
h. Paragraph 5.d. is denied.

i, Paragraph 5.e. is answered in the affirmative.
s Paragraph 6.a. is denied.

k. Paragraph 6.d. is denied.

: L Paragraph 7 is denied.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
7. Florida Water is a successor in interest to Deep Creek

Utilities, Inc. a Florida corporation, and is bound by the
Substitute Water and Sewer Agreement dated October 7, 1988 between
Deep Creek Utilities, Inc. and General Development Utilities, Inc.,
now Charlotte County Utilities (the "Agreement"). A copy of the
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

8. Pursuant to the Agreement, Charlotte County provides
sewerage service to Florida Water for a specific area of Charlotte
County, which area does not include Rampart’s proposed extension of
territory.

9. In order for Florida Water to extend its service area in
Charlotte County, Florida Water and Charlotte County must amend the
Agreement to include the new service area. The Agreement has not
been amended to extend Florida Water'’s service area.

10. Pursuant to the Agreement, Florida Water is not capable

of serving Rampart’s proposed extension of territory.
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WHEREFORE, Rampart respectfully requests the Public Service
Commission enter an Order granting the proposed amendment to
Certificate No. 497-S.

Respectfully submitted,

ABEL, BAND, RUSSELL, COLLIER,
PITCHFORD & GORDON, CHARTERED
240 So. Pineapple Avenue

Post Office Box 49948
Sarasota, FL 34230-6948
Phone: (941) 366-6660

Fax: (941) 366-3999
Attorneys for Respondent,
Rampart Utilities, Inc.

By:

Jeffrey S. Russell, Eaq.
Florida Bar #194492
Barbara B. Levin, Esq.
Florida Bar #352579

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the
foregoing was furnished by prepaid U.S. Mail to Brian P. Armstrong,
Esquire and Matthew J. Feil, Esquire, Florida Water Services
Corporation, P.0. Box 609520, Orlando, FL 32B60-9520, this 24th
day of August, 1998.

Florida Bar #372579
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Rampart Utilities, Inc. *
400 Madlson Drive, Suite w200
Sarasots, Floride 34256
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THIS WAS THE FIRST NOTICE - A REVISED NOTICE WAS SENT

LEGAL NOTICE
Notice Is hereby given that on July 9, 1998, pursuaat to Section 367.045(2)(a), Florida Statutes, Rampart Utilities, Ine.

Flled an Application for “Quick Take™ Amendment to Certificate No. 497-S with the Florida Public Service Commission to provide
wastewaler service to the Eﬂi-l- described —...._.__3-.% in Charlotte ﬂo.-ua Florida.

s-!&aﬂi.ﬁ.l.-&qis.i’llﬁfn‘tln!..?f!lﬂ;glg.

Elfl‘[l‘ltiﬁIugﬂ.ﬂ.if!lfllmrﬂ!q.xh.i!n & point on the “asterty
right-of-way line of Kings Highway and e POINT OF BEGINNING,

"hance N, 18°0717" E., along sald saserly right-of-way line iBti&li&!ll&E:.ﬂ.’s 1,065.76 foet w the
dl‘ﬂi&-&ll!ii;;&llc;ﬂtl-!t!z. 13°1292" E., 485.26 feet; Thence
Ei!!&lilrr-!-!i%oﬁuﬂ*-g&ﬁ:u!s?gaﬂi._.rln.z.

L. N.§9°5125" W, 403,66 foet;

2 5.84%1493° W 50,32 et

3 S. M4*1540° W, 437.19 oot

2 z.gg._thB-illi&lti;fiﬁugg&'lf
of Maplc Leaf Estates;

Thence §. 8._59.!..!!!Iﬂd_.!r.iﬂa._gﬂ.llltllf.!-..u?aspuut.trlll_ui.
way linc of Suncosst Boulevard: Thenca N, -.153.l...-rlltrb.ﬂ.fpgho'l-‘tlfii%_h-ln!m

The Application will exteasion the Utllity's territory to provide wastewater service to the Piigrim United Cburch of Christ.
#nq&oﬁnnw.fsnﬁgoqesigs.f franchise:

Sesticn 11 Towaship 40 5. Ranes 2B Totaling 9 8450 Acr MO,

Any objection to this spplication must be made In writiag withis thirty (30) days from this date to the Director, Division
of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Serviee Commission, 2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard, Tallabassee, Florida 32399-0850, _
A copy of sald objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is: .

Rampart Utilities, Inc.
400 Madlsoa Drive, Sulte #200
Sarasots, Florida 34236




Notice is hereby given that on July 9, 1998, pursuant to Section 367.045(2)(a),
Utilities, Inc. filed an Application for “Quick Take”

. ’ I

REVISED LEGAL NOTICE

Antonio Catholic Church.

Any objection to this spplication must be made
the Division of Records and
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850.
is:

Being a part of the Northeast One-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of Section 18,

Township 40 South, Range 23 East, Charlotte County, Florida, more particularly described as
follows:

Commenciag at the Northeast corner of said Sectlon 18; thence North 89°22'53" West, along
the north line of said Section 18, a distance of 1,332.41 feet to the Northwest Corner of the
Northeast Ove-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18; thence South
00°19'18" West, slong the West line of the Northeast One-Quarter of the Northeast Oge-
Quarter of said Section 18, s distance of 50.00 feel; thence South 89°22'53" East, a distance of
330.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

Thence continue South §9°22'53" East, a distance of 669,27 feet to a polat on the West Line of
the East Ooe-Half of the East One-Half of the Northeast One-Qusiter of the Northeast
One-Quarter of said Sectiop 18; thence South 00°21'49" West, along eaid West Line, a distance
of 1,287.43 feet to the Southwest cormer of the East One-Half of the East One-Half of the
Northeast One-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18; thence North
89°18'00" West, along the South line of the Northeast One-Quarter of the Northeast One-

feet; thence North 89°18'00" West, a distance of 190.00 feet; thence South 00°20'58" West, a
distance of 145.00 feet; thence South 50°36'14" West, a distance of 85.40 feet, thence North
89°18°00" West, a distance of 410.00 feet to & point on the West Line of the Northeast One-
Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18, thence North 00°19°'18" East, along
uldWﬁLluoﬂhWMumdlh Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18,
a distance of 294.04 feet to & point 802.00 feet South 00°19°18" West, from the Northwest cornaer
of sald Northeast One-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of said Section 18; thence South
89°22'S3" East, parallel with the North Line of said Northeast One-Qusrter, a distance of
330.00 feet; thence North 00°19'18" East, paralle] with the West Line of said Northeast Oge-
Quarter of said Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18, a distance of 752.00 feet to the Polai
of Beginning. Sald lands contalning 19.226 Acres, more or less

Sald lands subject to and lncludiog the use of 8 50 foot wide private easement for ingress and
egress, &s recorded In O.R. Book 475 at Page 884 of the Public Records of Charlotte County,
Florida, located 25 feet either side of the South lise of said Northeast QOoe-Quarter of the
Northeast One-Quarter of sald Section 18, being the most Southerly Line of this parcel

Rampart Utilities, Inc.
6320 Tower Lane, Suite E
Sarasota, Florids 34240

Florida Statutes, Rampart
Amendment 1o Centificate No. 497-S with the Florida
Public Service Commission to provide wastewater service to the following described territory in Charlotte

County, Florida. The application will extend the Utility's territory to provide wastewater service to the San

in writing and filed within thirty (30) days from this date with
Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
A copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address




REVISED LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on July 9, 1998, pursuant to Section 367.045(2)(a), Florida Statutes, Rampan
Utilities, Inc. filed an Application for “Quick Take” Amendment to Certificate No. 497-S with the Florida
Public Service Commission to provide wastewater service to the following described territory in Charlorte
County, Florida. The application will extend the Urility's territory to provide wastewater service to the Pilgrim
United Church of Christ.

The East % of the East % of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 18, Township 40
South, Range 23 East, Charlotte County, Florida: LESS AND EXCEPT tbe North filty feet

Anyobjecﬁoumﬁthapplhﬁmmuubemldehwrhlngmdﬂhdwhhinﬂahyﬂm&y: from this date with
the Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,

jl‘llla.huue. Florida 32399.0850, A copy of said objection should be mailed 10 the applicant whose address
is:

Rampart Utilities, Inc.
6320 Tower Lane, Suite E
Sarasota, Florida 34240
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THIS SUBSTITUTE AGREEMENT entered into this 11‘".5., ot
Ocdume, 1988 by and betveen orre caerx UTILITIES, INC., a
Plorida corporation (hereinafter “Deep Creek™) and GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT UTILITIES, INC., a Florida corporation (herelnafter
referred to as "Gbu*~).

Lo T — - — .

WHEREAS, on or about July 7, 1982, Deep Creek and GDU
entered into that certaln Utility Agreement (hereinafier the
"Sewer Agreement™) whereby GDU agreed to provide Deep Creek with
Sewage treatment service for certain properties wunder certair
terms and conditions that could, over a fifty year period, result
in sevage demands for 10,000 residential units on the property
described more pParticularly in Exhibii. "A"; and

WHEREAS, the provision of sewer service providec for in the
Sewer Agreement was based upon, among other things, Deep Creek's
projections of sever needs and the Payment of reserve capacity
charges; and

Huhazas. on aor abaut March 22, 1983, Deep Creek a-d GOU
lnttrcd into that certain wWater Pu}chnsa Agreement (here.nafter
the 'Hn‘n; Agreement™) whereby GDU agreed to provide Deep Creek
with pothble wvater to service the a2bove-not 'd 10,000 resicdential
units unJ!r certain terms and conditions; arn!

WHEREAS, the provision of water service was to be based upon _______
& certalin "forecast” of nev connections to be made by Deep Creek
and the payment to GDU of a reserve capacity charge; and

WHEREAS, sald Water Agreement also provided for Deep Creek
to sell to GDU & certain twelve (12) inch feoder water line (the
"Line*) more Particularly shown on Exhibit "B" attached hereto
4nd made a part hereof under certaln terms and conditions;: and .+ -

WHEREAS, by subsequent amendments to the Water and Sewver

¥

Agreements dated August S, 198) (First Amerdment), January 10, 2t
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1964 (Second Amendment), Ocmbt.. 1984 (Third Amendment), May
22, 1985 (Fourth Amendment), August 6, 1985 (Sewer Purchase
Agreement), October 2, 1985 (rifen Amendment) and Novtlbl; L
1987 (Sixth Amendment) {hereinafrer collectively referred to as
the "Amended Agreements™), GDU agreed to Eurther provide water
and/or sewer services to Properties not originally encompassed by
the original Water and Sewver Agreements and those additlonal
properties are more specifically described in Composite Exhibit
“C", attached hereto and made a part hereof by refer nce; ard

WHEREAS, Deep Creek's lot-c;ltl of required wvater and sewver
capacities has, generally, been substantially belovw actual vater
and sever connections experienced by Deep Creek based on sybstan-
tial changes and fluctuations in market conditions within the
geographic area; and .

WHEREAS, on or about Novembe: 25, 1986, the Board of County
Commissloners of Charlotte County approved a "Revised Pass
Through Rate Adjustment” (hereinafter the "Pass-Through") to Deep
Creek to allow it to collect a carrying cost recovery charge

("CCRC") and a reserve capacity charge from consumers in Deep

" Creek's certificated tercitory In order to compensate GDU for the

costs of constructing and holding water and sever capacity avail-
able to consumers within that tecritory; and

WHEREAS, the partles are presently in dispute regarding
funds owed by Deep Creek to GDU for the cost of GDU providing
vater and sewver capacity guarantees under the terms of the Water

and Sever ‘Agreements and A=ended Agreements and wish to amicably

settle these claims and provide a more realistic method for cale

culating future payments by Deep Creek to GDU consistent with
Deep Creek's approved tarlffs; and

WHEREAS the parties wish to further assure that the future
provision of water and wvastevater service to Deep Creek is
clearly expressed in one comprehensive document in order to mini-

mize future disputes and ambiguitlies.
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. NOW, THEREFORE, for and 1’:nﬂlldtrltlon of the above pro-
migses and cavtnant; each unhto the other made and as herelnafter
set forth, it is hereby agreed by and betwesn the parties as

- follows:

l. The foregolng recitations are Erue and correct and are
] : hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth hereln.
P ' 2. The Water and Sewer Agreements and Amended Agreements
noted above be and the same are hereby rescinded and superseded
in toto by this Agreement and sald Agreements and Amended Agree-
ments shall be of no further force and effect.

3. GDU agrees:

A, Potable Water.

(1) To sell potable treated water to Deep
Creek in order for it to provide service to the properties
described in Exhibits “A" and "c* (hereinafter the 'onp':tlol;J
during the term of this contract or any renewal or extension
hereof in accordance with standards of applicable federal, state
and local regulatory agencies and subject to the terms of this
Agreement. The amount of water capacity to be provided by GOU to
Deep Creek shall be based on the daily rated wvater gallonage
schedule identified in GDU's Approved Service Avallability and
Main Extension Pollcy (hereinafter "Service Policy™), as the same
may be amended from time to time by the appropriate regulatory
agency. A copy cf GDU's pcesent Service Policy ls attached here-
to and made a part hereof by reference as Exhlbit *a".

12) To furnish water at a2 reasonable constant
norsal pressure in accordance with public health requirements.
Emergency failures of pressure or supply dus to breaks in the
main water supply line and/or power tailure, flood, fire and use
of wate:r to fight fire, catastrophes and other matters beyond the
control of GDU shall excuse CDU from the provisions hereo! for
such reascnable period of time as may be necessary to restore

service to normal conditions.
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(3) At all .ll. Lo operate and maintain ies
water treatment facilitles in an efticient manner and will take
such action as may be Recessary to provide the capacities
required. Any circumstances resulting in the temporary or par-
tial failure to deliver water as required by this Agreement shall
be remedied by GDU with all possible dispatch. 1In the event of
an extended shortage of wvater, or the supply of water available
to GDU for distribution to its consumers is otherwise diminished
Over an extended period of timg for reasons beyond GDU's centrol,
the supply of water to the Deep Creek's consumers shall be
reduced or diminished iIn the same ratio or proportior as the
supply to GDU's other consumers is reduced or diminished.

B. Sewvage Service,

(1) To accept and provide to the Properties
during the term of this contract Or any renewal or extenslon
hereof, treatment of sevage limited to domestic waste (as defined
by Rule 17-6.038(22), Florida Administrative Code, as it may be
amenced from time to time) in accordance with applicable federal,
state and local regulations and subject to the terms of this
Agreement. The amount of sevage plant capacity to be provided by
GDU to Deep Creek shall be based on the daily rated sevage gal-
lonage schedule identified In the Secvice Policy, as the same may
be amended from time to time by the appropriate regulatory
agency.

(2) To be excused from the provisions hc;-o!
in case of the emergency failure of sewage force main equipment
and/or collection system or treatment and disposal facilities
beyond the control of GDU, and/or power tfailure, flood, fire,
catastrophes and other matters beyond the control of GDU for such
reascnable period of time as may be necessary to restore service
Lo normal conditions.

(5] At all times, to operate and maintain its
sewage treatment facllities In an efficient manner and ta take

such actions as may be necessary to provide the Capacities

kbbbt T e bl o T T T P I Py e

i fan i T T L e,

b

‘4l

Ll

&



BCE "'"ﬂ"“‘i"‘?ﬁw g e

. A "
R N iy ot i L ok Bk .

et LT T,

TSR AT L 8 5 s S 0 g EEERAE IR WA AR S nsd = W gt oy re w4 eer ses P

required hereby. Any cl.rcmut.n reeulcing In the temporary or
partial failure or inabllity to handle sevage as required by this
Agreement shall be remedied by GDU with all pos=ible dispaich,
4. Deep Creek Agrees.

A..  To pay GDU the sum of Five Hundred Twenty Flve
Thousand Dollars ($525,000) and to convey to GDU the Line at no
cost and expense which represents a settlement of Lhe diffarence
between the amount paid by Deep Creek for capacity reservations
previously granted by CDU and the amount of reserve capaclty
charges that were authorized to be collected by Deep Creek pur=
suant to its approved “Pass-Through® granted Ly the Board of

‘County coiaSIllonots of Charlotte County, in Docket Ho. Bo-302-WS
45 of the effective date thereof, December 12, 1986 and to and

through September 1, 1988. Payment by Deep Creex of the entire
amount noted herelin and transfer of the Line shall be in full and
complete settlement of any and all claims or demands of GOU
against Deep Creek and based upon amounts of monles for raserve
capacity charges and CCRCs' to be collected by Deep Creek and
paid to GDU th;ouqh Scp:oanr 1, 1988 under the terms of Lhe
Hater and Sewer Agreements and the Amended Agreements.

B. To pay GDU Four Hundred Seventy Five Thousand
Dollars ($475,000) of the above-noted amount contemporaneously
upon the execution hereof. The remaining Fifty Thousand Dollars
($30,000) shall be paid to GDU no later than January 1, 1989,

c. Within ten (10) days o« the date hereof, Deep
Creek will convey the Line to GDU free and clear of all encum-
brances by appropriate bill of sale along with a “No-Lien
Affidavit®™; appropriate releases of lien; a swaled set of repro-
duceable "as-buflt™ drawings of the installed Line; all ecasements
or permiscions necessary to own, use and malintain sald Line; and
a certification as to the original cost of the Line. Any docu-
ments submitted In these regards shall be in a form reasonably
acceptable to GDU. 1In additlon, Deep Creek shall provide CDU
with the joinder of Loreda Development, Inc. in sald bill of sale

SEFETE MR reta ARy R e e s gt e e
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and easement grants if uqulr.o

f adequate evidence that Loreda

Development, Inc. does not presently possess any right, title or

claim to said Line or easement areas. Upon satisfaction of the

above requirements, GDU shall assume sole responsibility and duty

to maintain the Line.

D. To pay GDU a one-time water and sever plant

capacity charge (connection fee)

+ At the prevalling rates as

approved by Charlotte County, or the appropriate rate regulatory

agency, as each unit i{s connectled.

Payment for this ltem will be

made upon submission of appropriate involce by COU. Said pay=

ments shall be based upon an assumed capacity demand for sach

unit as defined in GDU's Service Pp
subject to change upon approval
applicable rate regulatory agency.

E. To provide GOU

olicy. Such capacity demand is

from Charlotte County or the

vith a monthly Statement, no

later than the 15th day of each month, indicating the number of

units and their type connected during the previous month and

identifying the units connected by lot and block and/or

appropriate legal description.
F. Capacity Resezvac

(1) Deep Creek

lons.

Projections, Attached hereto

as Exhibit "E" is Deep Creek's Initlal Five Year Projection (the

"Initial Five Year Projection™) of

required guaranteed connection

capacities that Deep Creek forecasts will be necessary in the

next five (5) year period for development within the Property.

On Octcber 1, 1989, and on each anniversary thereof during the ™

term of this Agreement, Deep Creek

shall provide to GDU a further

written projection (the "Annual Projection®) of required

guaranteed water and sewer connections for the flive (5) year

period commencing on the date of this later projection and broken

down on a year by year basis. In the event Deep Creek's Annual

Projections show an increase in any yearly demand cver the

Initial Five Year Projection, GDU's approval will be required

-
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approved by GDU pursuant to the terms hereof, sald Annual

"
.

Projection shall be known as the “Approved Pive Year Projection®,
GDU hereby agrees, Subject to Deep Creek's
compliance with the terms of this Agreement, that it will main-
tain, or provide when needed, sufficient water and sever plant
capacity to service the number of water and sewver connections set
forth In the Initial Plve Year Projection or the Approved Plive
Year Projection, in addition to any connectlions already In place
on the date hereof (in the aggregate, the “"Base Number of Con-
nections®). If any of the Annual Projections provided te Gpu
after the Initial Five Year Projection specify a number of
guaranteed water and sewer connectlons for any particular year
which is greater than the nunber of connectlons specified in the
% Initial Five Year Projection or any prlor Approved Flve Year
Projection, GDU will be obligated to provide water and sever
Capacity to serve such excess connections only If GDU so elects,
which election GDU shall make in wreiting within thirty days after
delivery of any proposed projections contalning such an
increase. No such requested future projections shall be deemed
. to be approved by GDU's failure to act within said 30 day periecd.
) (2) Reserve Capacity Charge. On the 10th day
of each month during the term hereof, Daep Creek shall pay to GDU
an amcunt equal to one-twelfth (1/12th) of the product of the per
gallon reserve capacity charge In GDU's approved tarlffs (as are
initially set forth on Exhibit "p*, Page 1) in effect on the date
that the payment is due multiplied by: (a) the number of
guaranteed connections specified by Deep Creek in its then cur-
rent Initial, Annual or Approved Five Year Projection multiplied
by: (b) the gallonage contained for each projected type of unit

as set forth In GOU's Service Policy.
CDU acknowledges that as of September 1,
1988 Deep Creek has previously pald to CDU Two Hundred Elghty One
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Dollars ($201,260.00) Iin reserve

-7 =
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. Capacity charges to be held lo:Qm future connectlons shown on

Exhibit "F*. Deep Creek shall, In addition, st{l] be resporisible
for payment to GDU of additional monthly reserve Capacity charges
for sald units which are shown on Exhibit *r* as "Amounts Due".
Said "Amounts Due” shall be subject to change In the event of an
increase in projected units for sald Years or an approved
regulatory change in GDU's Service Policy. sald changes shall
not be retroactively applied to Deep Creek unless authorized by
the appropriate regulatory agency.

(3) Addicional Connectlions, Any additlonal
connections In excess of the Base Number of Connectlions

("Additional Connectlons™) shall not be committed or alloued by

Deep Creek without specific written approval by GDU and a. the

request of Deep Cresk. Sald approval or disapproval shall be
given by GDU, In vrelting, within thirty (30) days after Deep
Creek's written request for psame. Ho such approve! or
disapproval shall be assumed by GDU's failure to act within sald
thirty (30) days. GDU shall use its best efforts to meet Dsep
Creek's requests for Additiona) Connecticons as long as the
financial obligations set forth in this Agreement are met and GDU
is able to meet sald request considering the reasonable demands
or need for services of other Customers within CDU's approved
certificated areas. For each such connection [dentified by Deep
Creek for which GDU provides water or sever utility service in
excess of the Base Number of Cornections, Deep Creek stsll pay to
GDU a one-time Carrying Cost Recovery Charge (*CCRC*) equal to
the CCRC contalned within CDU's approved tariffs In effect at the
time approval for the connection is sought by Deep Creek, or if
GDU h2s no such charge in its approved tarlffs at such time, the
amcunt of Five Hundred and Seventy Twvo Dollars and 35/100ths
($572.35) for each such water utility service connection and Six
Hundred and Thirty Dollars and 42/100ths ($610.42) for each such
sewver utility service connectlion. All of the above charges are

subject to modification based on changes iIn GDU's reserve
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W it '}“‘h*u capacity charges as approved by the Charlotte County Commission
T ¢ or the appropriate rate regulatory agency. Such 420unts shall be
\\ paid by Deep Creek to GDU on the 15th day of the first month
- i after sald connections have been made by the consumer,

{4) Changes in Projections, Deep Creek's
Initial Five Year Projection and Approved Five Year Projectlon
Aay only be increased pursuant to the terms hereof and may not be
decreased below the number of units shown in the Inltial Five
Year Projection or sueh later *Approved Five Year Projections as
may be approved by Gou pursuant to the terms hereof. 1In the
event that GDU elects to accept an increase in guaranteed vater
and/or sewer connections for any given year, Deep Creek shall,
within 10 days of recelving written notice of GDU's e#lection, pay
to GDU the CCRC charge specified in subparagraph (3) for each of
such Additional Connections and, therealter, Deep Creek shall pay
the reserve capacity charges, as get forth in subparagraph (2)
for each such Additional Connection until connected. In no event
is it to be construed or Is it intended that Deep Creek shall be
in any way responsible to pay GDU both the reserve capacity
charges and the CCRC charges for the saze wvater and/or sever
connection encompassing the same years of reserve capacity. If
GDU's CCRC charge is revoked or suspended, accumulated and unpaid
Feserve capacity charges shall be paid as a condition precedent
to GDU's approval of any tequest for Increased connections over
those shown in the Initial Five Year Projection and the Approved
Five Year Projection and reserve capacity charges shall be paid - —
thereafter. Sald charges shall be computed in accordance with
Exhibit "G" and are subject to modiflication if GDU changes fits
reserve capacity charges In the future. _

(5) Deep Creek will, within one (1) year of

the effective date hereof, file witn Charlotte County or the

appropriate regulatory agency revised vater and sever Tariffs to -
reflect the provisions and charges set forth In this Agrerment. g
4
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(6) Gbu |ha.au the right to Inspect and/or
audit Deep Creek's books, records and accounts to determine com-
Pliance with the terms of this Paragraph,

- All rates and charges made by GDU to Deep Creek, and
to future customers who will be serviced by GDU, shall be made in
accordance with the then current tarifes Eiled by GoU with
Charlotte County or the appropriate rate regulatory agency, as
zay be from time to time adopted, amended and approved by sald
agency in accordance with its regulatory authority contalned in
applicable statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations,

6. The provisions of this Agreement shall not be con-
strued as establishing a precedert as to the amount or basis of

contributions to be made by Deep Creek or other Customers, or the

acceptance thereof on the part of GDU, for other utility system )

extensions that may be required hereinafter by Deep Creek and
which are not presently covered by this Agreement and shall not

be construed as a commitmen: teo serve or to reserve capacity

beyond the terms of this Agreement. ,P[)’a'(
AGrs /.(K

7. Deep Crnk"to Pay GDU within (30) days after statement
is rendered by GDU, all sums due and Payable as set forth in such
Sstatement. Upon the Callure or refusal of Deep Creek, to Pay the
amounts due on statements as rendered for monthly water and/or
sewer services actually provided to connected Deep Creek
customers, GDU may, upon thirty (30) days written notice belng
given to Deep Creek and Charlotte County of GDU's intent to
terminate ‘water anc/or sever service to Deep Creek, tuainat.__
said service until said charges are paid. Upon failure or
refusal of Deep Creek to remit amounts due in such timely fashion
for reserve capacity, CCRC or plant connection charges, Gbu may,
upon thirty (30) days written notice to Deep Creek, notify any
end all affected requlatory agencies that no further water and/or
Sewer connections ashould be honored or permicted with the

Properties and, thereafter, cease said connections until sald

charges are pald.
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R ATIRIG They . $ Except for those ‘.lmnod above, no~tie ins or
"4 A D u gy oha g hookups to the water Or sever system serving the Properties shall

be made without the express consent of GDU and Deep Creek. Gpy
shall not wutilize Deep Creek's distribution and collection
systems to supply water and/or accept sewage from the customgrs
other than those of Deep Creek and of Loreda Development, Inc.,
or within the Propertles without the prior written consent of
Deep Creek. Both GDU and Deep Creek acknovledge that in the
event either party breaches the covenant contained herein [t
would be difficult, if not impossible, to reasonably assess the
.’ resulting damages and consequently, it is agreed that this cove-
nant may be enforced by injunctive relief in a court of competent
jurisdictions.
9. Deep Creek's Facilities and Heters:
A. Sever Systen.

Deep Creek shall construct, own, operate and
maintain all force malins, 1ifc stations, collection systems and
flow meter with totalizer within the Properties to the point of

\ﬁh“nh connection, at Ceep Creek's sole cost and expense. Deep Creek
shall maintain collectien systems in such condition as to avoid
excessive infiltration. GDU shall have the right to: inspect
Deep Creek's facilities, after proper notlfication to Deep Creek;

2 to read and calibrate the meter at GDU's discretion: and to check
for illegal tie-ins, hook=-ups or any other possible sources of
contamination to ensure the system is functionlng propetly and
not subject to excessive infiltration. Deep Creek agrees to
correct, without delay, hazards teo the system at its own
expense. Excessive infiltration shall mean a determination by
GOU that the flow through the sevage flow meter exceeds 151 of
the flow through the master potable vater meter as determined by
the readings. Upon a determination by GCDU tha* excessive
infiltration exists, GDU shall notify Deep Creek to correct said
infiltration without delay and in no event later than torty-five

(45) days from receipt of notification. Fallure to correct said

- 11 -
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@xcessive infiltration within said forty-tive (45) day period, or
such longer period as may be dgreed upon by GDU for 9ood cause
shown by Deep Creek, shall result in {mmediate cessation ot
connections within the Properties to the sever system and in GpU
correcting the excessive Inflltration 4t Deep Creek's sole cost
and expense. Resumption of connections shall occur upen the
correction of the excessive infiltration.
B, Hater Systes.

(1) Deep Creek hereby agrees to construct any
fecessary water distribution systems, pump stations or water
mains within the Properties in order to provide water service to
customers therein. Deep Creek shall own, operate and malntain
all water mains, pump statlons and water distributlon facillties
within the Properties. Deep Creek shall maintain the distribu-
tion system in such condition as to avoid excessive exfiltration,

In addition, Deep Creek has installed a
Water meter, at its expense and as specified and approved by
GDU's engineer. In addition, Deep Creek installed, at its
expense, & back flow control device, as specified by GDU. GDU
acknowledges the water meter, rmeter pit, and back flow control
device have been properly installed and complies with GDU;I
specifications and are accepted for use. GDU shall have the
right to inspect Deep Creek's water facilities at any time to
check for cross connections, any other possible sources of con-
tanination or sources of excessive exfiltration. Deep Creek
249rees to correct, without delay, all such hazards to the system
at its own expense. All construction, corrections and connectlions
shall bte in accordance with the approved plans by GDU's engineer.

(2) Deep Creek agrees that it shall provide to
GDU, through its Chief Operator at the Peace River Water Treat=
ment Plant, a record of the pumpage as reflected on *he mas:ter
meter on the last day of each and every month during the term of

this agreement.

- 12 -
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(3)  Deep cu.acrus to conetruct and insta1y
4 storage tank and high service pumps when the existing twelve
(12*) inch water main secving the Properties reaches jrg
hydraulic capucitf. This hydraulic capacity shall not exceed
1,600 gallons per llnutl; on a combined use by Deep Creek, Loreda
Development, Inc. and other customers within the Properties.

10. This Agreement shall be governed by applicable rules,
laws and regulations of any governmental body, federal, state, or
local, including departments and sgencies having jurisdiction {n
Charlotte County. The parties agree to be bound by such increase
or decrease in gallonage amounts and rates which may be pre=
scribed, from time to time, by said body or other agency having
jurisdiction thereof.

11. This Agreement shall be binding on the parties, suc-
cessors and assigns and may be freely assignable by either party
hereto. Nothing contalned herein shall be construed to preclude
or constitute a waiver of GDU's fights to appear, comment ot
object to any such proposed transfer, assignment or sale of Deep
Creek pursuant to applicable Statutes, rules or ordinances of the
appropriate regulatory agencies. Within ten (10) days of the
effective date of any Such assignment, sale or transfe:, Deep
Creek and the transferee shall s;bmit 2 lormal assignment and
assumption of this Agreement to GOU in a form reasonably
acceptable to GDU

12. Any notlce requlred to be Given pursuant to the terms
of this Agreement shall be deemed properly glven when sent by
United sStates Certified Mall, Return Receipt Requested, toc the
respective parties hereto, at the last known address of the
parties and to such gqovernmental bodies or agencies as may be
tequired by law, regulation, or ordinance.

13. It is further mutually agreed and understocd by GDU
and Deep Creek that the commitment to accept and provide water
and/or sever service may be limited In the event that GDU 1is

prohibited, limited oc restricted from accepting further connec-

- 13 -
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tions by local, state or h.i government agencies having
Jurisdiction over such matters unti: such time as sald prohibl-
tion, limitation or restriction ls revoked, altered or amended,
thus allowing CDU to again render service. GDU shall give Deep
Cresk notice of such action as soon as possible when such
agencles have taken such action. 1n Such event, GOU and Deep
Creek agree that GDU shall not be 1liable or in any way
responsible for the provision of water and/or sewer capacity
except for those unlts for ur_iich plant capaclity fees have been
collected by GDU and which have been already connected to the
system,

14. This Agreement shall be for an initial perlod of five
(5) years from the date of tnis Agreement and shall be automatic~
ally renewed annually for additional five (5) year terms unless a
breach of contract occurs by either party and/or written termin-
ation notice is given as required in Paragraph 12 twenty-four
(24) months prior to termination. Both parties acknowledge that
this Agreement, its terms and provisions are subject to regula-
tion, prohibition, limitation and restriction by local, regional,
state and federal agencles, tircluding but not limited to
Charlotte County, the South West Florida Management Distric: and
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation.

15§, This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements or
representations, either verbal or written, heretofore in effect
betveen Deep Creek and GDU, macde with fespect to the matters
contained herein when duly executed constitutes the complete
Agreement between Deep Creek and GODU,

16. This Agreement is to be signed, initially, in dupli-
cate counterparts with each party therealter obligated to sxecute
a final Agreement signed by both parties. This Agreement, whean
e#xecuited in counterparts, shall becone eflective as of September

1, 1988,

———
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. Signed, sealed and delivered GENERAL UEVELOPMENT UTILITIES,
T R P in the presence of: INC., a Florida corporation

bt Qe .
AWM /\ W adje]) |3
5 I T TR

sela..
President

_ X

ueen
sident

Rs, R dlse

[CORPORATE SEAL]
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Book 11, Pages 7-p through 2-7-42, of the Publy
Records of Charlotce County, Florida.

VATER

Punta Corda Isles fection 20, Pla:

and

Punta Corda Ieles Section 23, Plac Book 12, Pages 2-a through 2-2-41, of the Publy,

Records of Charlocte County, Florfida,

SEWER

Punta Corda lsles Section 20, Plac Book 11, Pages 2-p through 2-2-42, of the Publie
lleard; of Charlotte County, Florida.

and

Punta Corda Isles Section 23, Plac Beok 12, Pages 2-A through 2-2-4), of the Publyc
Records of Charlocte County, Florida.

and

All of Blocks 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30 Marbor Hefghts Subdiviefon Section 8, Plac Beok
J. page B84 of the Publiec Records of Charlocta County, Florida and Locs 71 through 107
of Block 21 Rarbor Heights Subdiviafon, Plac Book ), Page 22 of the Public Records of —

Charlotte County, Florida.
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12" WATER
MAIN

CounrTy
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T T TCHARLOTTL COunTY . Twhk 40 S0UTH

\\\DEEP CREEK
METER

12" WATER MAIN SERVING g
LAKE SUZY 8 DEEP CREEK

Approximately 13,000 Lineal Feec of tvelva (12") inch PVC varer
main lying along certain easemont grancad by Loredas Davelopment, inc. 1
in DeSote County in land sections 30, 3t and 32, Towvnship 30 Souch,

Rangs 23 Eser and running Southwestarly along the Kings liighway Right
of Way, into Charlocea County.

EXHIBIT "B"
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MDII’ SERVICE AREAS
WATER AND SEVTR
—_— R

(1) LAKE VIEW NURSING mOME (120 beds; 33,140 square fest)
LAND IN CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED aAs;

A parcel of land in Bection 17, Township 40 South,
Range 23 Essc, Charlorre County, Florida, belng more
spacifically described as follows:

The Southerly 660 feat along with the Westarly 40 foor
of the Wast 1/2 of the East 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 17, Township 4p South, Range 23 Essc, less and

#xcept tha Northerly 50 feer and the Southerly 2% feqt
thereof for rosdvay purposes.

(2) LAKESHORE - PG'!'I&-IALL&NTINE CORPORAT ION (64 unics)
LAND IN CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS:
All of the West 1/2 of the West 1/2 of rthe Northwest
1/4, along with thae Parc of the East 1/2 of the Noerth-
st 1/& of che Northwest /4 lytng Norcherly and

Essterly of Incerstace 1-75, less taking for Raspart
Boulevard,

(3) LAKESHORE CONDOMINILMS - POVIA=BALLANTINE CO‘I?DMTIOJ!
SIXTY-EICHT (68) UNITS -- PHASE III & 1v
LAND IN CHARLOTTE COLNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS:
All of the West 1/2 of the Wesc 1/2 of the Northwest 1/é,
along vith that PAIL of the Easc 1/2 of the Norcheast 1/4 of

the Northwest /4, lying Northerly and Easterly of
Interstace I-75, luss taking fer Ramparc Doulevard,

(&) LAKESIDE CONDOMINIUMS
PHASE 1
A parcel of land lying in  Section 17,
Towvuship 40 South, Range 23  [Last, Charlotta

County, Florida, and being more particularly
dencribad as follovs;

EXNIBLIT “¢* PacE |
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sul RO 4/°4YTW  along  khe North  1ine of safd

Section 17, a distance 2.339.79 feet to the
Northvest corner of :n‘u 1/2 of the West 1/2
of the Norchussr 1/4 o ? Wortheast 1/4 of peid
Section 17; thence 500 I5'44"W wlong the Vest line

Southerly Right-of-Way 1tne of Raspart Boulevard
and the Point of Beginning of the lands herein
described; thence contings 500 2844w along satd
Fractionsl Section line & distance of 449,00 foar;
thence 589 24'1467p , distance of 148.00 faar;
thence NOO 35°44"E distance of #2.00 faat;
thence S89 24°16%E o distazzs of 93,00 fonr;
thence 500 35'44™w . distance of 45,00 four;
thence SB9 24'18"f , distance of 93,10 HTTH
thence NOO 34'42"E o distance of 434,29 fest to
the  Southerly Right-of-Way 1ins of Ranparc
Boulevard; thance NB9 479w along sald Southarly
Right-of-Way 1ine & distance of 3J4.24 feet to the
Point of Baginning. :

Said lands containing 3.284 scres, wore or lesa.

Said lands situate, lytng and being in Charloits
County, Florida.

PRASE 11

A parcel of land lyirg in  Saction 17,
Township 40 South, Range 2)  Eauc, Charletts
County, . Flortda, and belng more particularly
describad as follovs:

Fros the Northeast corner of sald Section 17,
run NBY 47'49"W along the Worth line of said
Section 17 a Jistance of 2,3)9.79 feer to the
Norchvase corner of che East 1/2 of the West 172
of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 174 of said
Section 17; thence 500 3%'44"y slong the West line
of satld Las: 177 a distance of 30.00 fest to the
Southerly Right=of-Vay line of Ramparc Boulevard;
thence continue 500 35'44'y along said Fractional
Section line & distance of 449.00 feer to che
Point of Beginning of che lands herefn described;
thence continuing 500 35'44™w along eatd Fractional
Saction line & distance of 2)8.00 feat; thance
589 24'I6“E & distance of 9).00 feet; cthence
500 33'44™W & distance of 35.00 feet; thence 589

214'16"E & distance of 241.01 fest; thance NOO
J6'48"E a2 discance of 290.00 feet; thance NB§
24'16"W & distance of 93,10 feet; chence NOO
I5'A"E & distance of 45.00 feet; chance MBS
26°16"V & distance of $).00 feet; thence $00
IS"AA"W & distance of 62.00 feet; thence NB9

26'16V & distance of 148.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

Sald lands containing 2.188 acres. mors or lens.

Said lands sttuate, Iying and belng in Charlocte
County, Florida.
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A parcel of |, ying  1n Secrion 17,

Township 40  Souch, b 2} Lest, Charlocts

. County, Plorids, and ins  were particulacly
discribed as follows;:

Froa the Northesst cocner of sald Section 12,
run  NB9"47'4(9"W along the Noreh line of gsatd
Section 17 & distance of 2,339.79 et to the Norch-
vest cornsr of the Easc 1/2 of the West 1/2 of the
Norchvase 1/4 of the Mortheast 1/4 of 8a1d Section
17; thence $00°33'44™y along the Wes: line of satd
Easc 1/2 & distance of 30.00 feet to the Southerly
Right-of-Way 1ine of Rampart Boulevard; thance
continue S00°35'44" elong safd Fractional Section
line a distance of 687, foat to the Poine of
Baginning of ¢he lsnds harein described; thencs
Continuing  S00°38'44%y along gaid Fractional
Section line o distance of 239.00 feer; thance

S89°24" 16" a distange of 148,00 feat; thence
NOO"JS'4d™r distence of 15.00 fast; cthence
509°24" 18" o distancs of 185,95 feot; thance
NOO®36'48"E o distance of 189.00 fest; thence
NBS 24" 16" distance of 241.01 frat; thence
NOD*35;4i™r 4 distance of 33%.00 fest; cthence

NB9'24' 16"V & distance of $3.00 fesr o the
Foine of Beginning,

Ssid lands containing 1.575 acres, BOre or less.

Sald lands oituate, lying snd balng in Charlocte
County, Florida,

PHASE 1v

A parcel of Jand lytng in Section 17,
Tovnship 40 South, Range 23 Last, Charlotte
County, Florida, and belog more particularly
described as follovs:

Froa tha Northeast corner of said Seccion 17,
run NBS®47'49"W along the MNorch 1ine of wsaid
Seccion 17 distance of 2,339.7% feat to the
Northvest corner of the Rast 1/2 of the West 1/2
of the Morthwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of sagd
Section 17; thence 500°35 4w slong the West line
of sald Easc 1/2 4 discance of 50,00 faut to the
Southarly Right=of-Vay line of Ramparc Boulevard;
thence concinue S00"35'44™W along eaid Section
line » distance of 926.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the lands herein described; cthence
€ontinuing  $00*35'L4™W slong  sald Fractionsl
Sectlon line a discance of 34).36 faut to & point
on the Northarly Right-of-May line of Tengelo
Avanue; thence S89°40' 4"g along satd Right-of ~Way
line & discance of 33).84 fest; thance NOO®J6'ap L
& discance of 3%6.9% feut; cthence 500°35'4s"y .
discance of 13,00 Teat; thence NEP*24'16"W o
distance of 148.00 feec to the Poinc of Beginning,

Satd lands €ontalning 2.691 scres, more or less.

Sald lands sicuate, lying and betng 1n Charlocre
County, Florida.

EXHIBIT "C™ pacE )

SR RS B NP n g et e fmihe Ta TR S rm e ELaEr e




3 @03
0E/15/85  FRI 17:05 FAX 880 13983 SSt

" . Trace 3 .

Kings Crossing
DeSoto County, Florida

(6) cLupsiDE CONDOMINIUMS

Tract L, Block A
Kings Crossing
. DeSoto County, Floride
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Ceneral Devalopment Utiliegey . . Flese Raviged Sheat Mo, 11,0

Charlotee County Diviston Cancels o

19,0

0.0

Tiginal Sheee Ne.ll,0

CUARANTEED REVDOIUE ACRIDNINTY,
17 .u;EZ.;..c F; the Eon.ltalon Pufivant to Order ang wnder sych
tares and Conditions o4 Bay be Suthorized yn

Order, Veiliey Biy establign , Policy of fequiring, ay 4 condition
Precedant ¢o Service, thac tha contributor (!tvolapct) Soter fnto 4
Svaranteed Tevenue #fTeesent,

RESERVE CAPACITY ClARCE
_ﬁ_*'——l___*-- i

Stages of dcvalapucaa, and Uetlgey | FUe8 Lo Tesatve such
Capicity for costributor, the CONEELl ir vil) e requires co begin
Paying fes PYoportionate PArE of che ot S8sociated wieh tha
Invastaant thye bas bean foroicted, T, Tfaarve Capacity races ars
based on an allocation of the copt of ®oney, dcprucfattan. PEejarty
Caxen and related income and ravenue taxea BRcassary e suppert the
cost of the Proportionacy investeane ¢p plang,

Tha !ollowln; Tates por gallon Average dafly demand 4ra Payable forp
®sch year for vhich Capacicy 1¢ Feserved, -

Reserve Capacyrey Charge Water $0.46
* . Sever $0.60

connections arg rade, Movever, cootributor vy)) Still be geg-
Ponsible for Paying, at ehe tioe of connection, any differeance {pn
plane Capacity charges betveen the tige plant Capacity {4, Infcially

-Teserved and the approved planc Capacicy charge Inounts at tle tiss

connections sy ade. I thi, extlen {; telected, the rederve
Capactity charge shal} b payable o¢ the fnllovlnl Fates per gallon
AvVerage datly decand for €ach yoar for vhich Capacicy 34 Teservad,

Reserva Capaciey Charge (Prepate Connection Charge Option);

Cordon J, Flaratcn
Sentor Vice Prusidene
: fg,, —
“e
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Ceneral Development Utilfcdag, . Flrge l.nrtnd Sheet Mo, 17,0
Charlotes County Division _ Cancels Origingl Sheet Mo.12.0

.

SCNEDULE or paryy RATE CAllcwacr
TOR VAR1ous occuranclrs

Iypes of Buildin Usane

Apartments, , .

. . --.-o.s--

. . I 1 ] (1)
Bars and Cockeafl Leunges , , . "o &

Seeag 0, , +3 gpd/oanc
Boarding Schooly (students gng statt) ., ., ,, . ! 15 gped(2)
Bovling Alleys (tofleg vastes enly, par laes) , . ...100 gpd
Cﬂlﬂl" Cll-l.l "" ".b.f,- L LI B .z’ "“
Day Scheols (students and start), |, | | Tt v e e 4 .10 gped
Drive-in Theatres (per car Space) . ., | | S e e 5 gpd
Tectories (wieh shovers), , | Sttt s e, ... N0 gped
Tactories (withoue showers) , , , | Tttre - .. .10 gpd/iog #q. I
Hospicals (wieh lawndry), | , Tt e e . L, 2% 8pd/bad
Hospitals (vithoue laundry) , , | St te raa . ,200 $pd/bed
Hotels and Hotels (no Festauranes or lavndry)a, | | «130 gpd/r er unig
Laundromats , . LI A R Tt v e 213 gpd/vasher
Hobile Rome Parks , |, , e e T I SO « 185 gpd/eratler
Hovig Theatras, Auditorives, Churches (per sear), , +d gpd
Mursing Hosas , |, i e e o 100 gpd/bed

Office Dutldtagy, . . . 22t 0 o Lioena™s® * v 19 §pd/100 uy g

‘Public Insedtucions (othear thag ch;.; liscad h-r;taj.rs gped

Restauranty (per seac), . It S spd/seac
stourants (fasc food) (per seac), ., * + .20 gpd/sent
lln.llbra-tlr Reridence

Water: /8 x 4" secer, | P L R 77 il
1 meter, , , | | e R R 1 e
" meter , , | $ Wi S 5 ol gpd
Sewer , , | . L I *eoe e 190 gpd
Tovnhouse Residences M...,.. g0 "t s e 0 o188 gpd
Stadiuos, Frontons, Ball Parks, ate (per se.c), o 3 gpd
Stores (without kitchen MEBEBEY o v i 4 e e +3 gpd/100 sq fo
Speculative Bulldings ., -, , e e e . Tt s v 230 gpd plu
10 "JINO iq fr
Warehouses, |, S 0 . 61 B 5 B 5 e s 30 gpd plus 10

Ep4/1000 aq (¢
(1) gpd = sallons Per day

() gped - Sallons par €apits par day .
(3 Condomintuns shell be rated in sccordarca Vith the typg
{l’nrlhihtl. townhouses, etc.) v

NOTE: Sevage Eallonage refers to Sanitary favage ‘flov on 4
unit basis for Average datly flev 1n gallons per day.

* Kotels and Hotels wigh other factlities 1o ba qualifieq 28 per

schaduly (L.e., with laundry add 30 gpd, vith rescaurane add 30 gpd par
seat,)

Cordon J, Plerstch
Senfor Vice Prestdant

EXHIBIT “D" PACC 2
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1988 & PRIOR

192g9
1990

.IWI YEan

HEW FLOAT IG
ConnecT) Ors PROJGCT) On
2,049
140 oo
1Z0 %0
160 00
170 930
180 1,000
190 1,050
200 1,100
210 1,150
220 1,190
230 1,220
240 1,240
2%0 1,200
50 1,230
230 1,2%0
250 1,220
250 1,220
250 1,220
250 1,2%0
250 1,230
250 1,210
1 2%0 1,190
250 1,170
2Z0 1,150
230 1,150
230 1,1%0
230 1,1%0
230 1,1%0
230 1,1%0
250 1,120
230 1,080
2306 1,040
s 1,043
200 1,111
200 913
200 711
211 S11
SO0 300
Rl —
10,300
—-hEneses
EXuLBIT "
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L e
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VDD

DEEP cr ILITIES, 1Mc,
RESEAVE CAMRCITY CIURCES palp
FOR FUTURE UNITS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 1588

AMOUNT PAID AMOUNT DUE (1)
YEAR UNITS  YEARS palp WATER Stvee VATER SEVIR
1988 120 4,040 $ 4,%0
1989 140 32 $ 53,130 § 38,520 419,320 § 21,200
19%0 150 21 41,400 43,600 36,225 39,%00
1991 160 1273 27,600 30,400 55,200 60,800
1992 170 2/3 11,230 12,920 76,245 83,980
Subtocal "33.“0 $147, 640 191,130 $210,%20

Total 4281200 101630

(1) Asount Due is determined by reference to currant forecast of connections ae
shown in Exhibip “pw and raserve Chpacity charges Per  Cenersl Devalepoant
Utilitdes, Inc, approved Service Availabilicy and Hain Extension Policy,

Changes in atther the forecast of €onnections or approved reserve Capacity
charges will change the smouncs dua,

Amount Due i3 calculated ag follows:
P of units reserved

x f of years rezaining to be resarved
X rvesarve capacity charge per unie

EXnIBIT "p*
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